Sturgeon County
Municipal Development Plan

April 22 2014 Bylaw 1313/13




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction
Define, Create and Apply

o
QU

«Q
[0)

1.0 Define
Role
Scope
Limitations
Interpretation
Implementation
Sustainment
Amendments
Review
Supplementary Documents
2.0 Create
Process
Public Participation
Vision
Guiding Principles
Growth Strategy
Neighbourhood Concept
12 3.0 Apply
12 MDP Connections
12 Navigating the MDP
16 Alberta Planning Hierarchy
16 Approval Authority
17 Appeal Agencies
18 Sturgeon County Regional Planning Documents
19 Local Planning Documents

O OWOVWOWOOONNINNIIIINOOOO

Vo)

Planning Framework
Vision, Guiding Principles and Integrated Regional Growth Strategy

Page

22 Community Vision

23 Integrated Regional Growth Strategy

26 Community Guiding Principles

28 1.0 Responsible Governance

29 1.1 Implementing Strategic Decision Making

29 1.2 Establishing Effective and Collaborative Processes

30 1.3 Developing and Adopting Management Plans, Master Plans and
Strategies

31 1.4 Enacting Responsible Subdivision and Development Practices

32 2.0 Residential Character

33 2.1 Creating Attractive and Complete Communities

33 2.2 Applying Responsible Residential Subdivision and Development
Practices

34 2.3 Accommodating for Diversity in Housing Options

36 3.0 Cultural Vitality

37 3.1 Enriching the Local Community

38 3.2 Celebrating the Arts and Local Culture

39 3.3 Valuing Heritage, Historic and Natural Assets

40 4.0 Environmental Stewardship

41 4.1 Maintaining Healthy Natural Environments

42 4.2 Valuing Sites of Environmental Significance

43 4.3 Ensuring Effective Environmental Risk Management

44 5.0 Economic Health

45 5.1 Ensuring Municipal Fiscal Responsibility

45 5.2 Promoting an Integrated Economy

46 5.3 Administrating Responsible Primary Industry Subdivision and
Development Practices

47 5.4 Implementing Responsible Non-Residential Subdivision and

Development Practices
50 5.5 Fostering a Diversified Economy



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
58
66
74
84
92
102
108
122
130
138

60
68
76
86
94
99
104
110
114
124
132
140

Implementation Framework

Neighbourhood Development Strategies

6.0 Neighbourhood A
7.0 Neighbourhood B
8.0 Neighbourhood C
9.0 Neighbourhood D
10.0 Neighbourhood E
11.0 Neighbourhood F
12.0 Neighbourhood G
13.0 Neighbourhood H
14.0 Neighbourhood I
15.0 Neighbourhood J

Maps and lllustrative Diagrams

Map 1: Neighbourhood A - Context Map

Map 3: Neighbourhood B - Context Map

Map 5: Neighbourhood C - Context Map

Map 7: Neighbourhood D - Context Map

Map 8: Neighbourhood E - Context Map

Map 10: Edmonton Regional Airport Authority: Villeneuve Airport Concept Plan
Map 11: Neighbourhood F (overlay) - Context Map
Map 12: Neighbourhood G - Context Map

Map 12A: Neighbourhood G - Location Map

Map 14: Neighbourhood H - Context Map

Map 16: Neighbourhood I - Context Map

Map 18: Neighbourhood J - Context Map

Page
11
12
15
24
30
43
43
49
55

Page
148
154
158
191

List of Tables and Figures

Figure 1: Ten MDP Neighbourhoods

Figure 2: Navigating the MDP

Figure 3: MDP Structure

Figure 4: Growth Strategy Concept Map

Figure 5: Example Sturgeon County Plans and Strategies Hierarchy
Table 1: Setback Determination Criteria

Figure 6: Development Line

Figure 7: Example Non-Residential Types

Figure 8: Neighbourhood Development Strategies Map

Appendices

A-1: Glossary and Acronyms

A-2: Planning Referral and Process

A-3: Maps

A-4: Riparian Setback Matrix Model Developer's Guide

Acknowledgements

The Municipal Development Plan was designed and developed by staff of the Sturgeon
County Planning and Development department.

The project team would like to specifically acknowledge and thank:

e County residents who provided valuable input and participation in engagement sessions,
o The Municipal Development Plan Public Advisory Committee,

e County Administration and Council for insight throughout the development of the plan, and
o The variety of stakeholders, interest groups, institutions and organizations that participated.



Neighbourhood G

Distinctive Neighbourhood Role

To support the regional vision of growth where positive
intermunicipal dialogue is facilitated and sustainable

communities are the result.

IMPLEMENTATION FRAMEWORK

Sturgeon Valley - Sturgeon County

Sturgeon County will support the distinctive
Neighbourhood Role through the following Outcomes:

Providing a transition from more intensive urban-built
forms to lower density rural and Primary Industry land-
uses.

Promoting a community culture that is inclusive of a
variety of voices and perspectives.

Maximizing developmentpotentials ofthe Neighbourhood
by applying a design approach and methodology that
integrates unique landscape characteristics, valued
community assets and existing development constraints.

Facilitating Sturgeon County's emerging Non-Residential
sectors, while leveraging diversification and opportunities
with the University of Alberta, CFB Edmonton and
agricultural producers.

Ensuring growth coincides with efficient municipal service
provision and in a manner that does not preclude future
infrastructure expansion and development.

Neighbourhood Growth and Population Forecasts
Total of +25,560ac (10,344ha) of land
Represents 5% of SC land mass

Current Population (2011 census): 5,609

Estimated Annual Growth Rate: 3% (Across Entire Neighbourhod)
Estimated Future Population (2042): 14,218

Estimated Change in Pop. Across Neigh G (A8,609)

®An estimated annual growth rate of 3.5% across the CCRA policy
area represents an increase of approximately 6,650 people of the total
estimated change in population across Neigh G until 2042.

*Estimate Future Population includes populations within PGA and
CCRA policy areas, CFB Edmonton and the U of A. Population forecasts
are based upon historic trends and information available at the time.
Forecasts are subject to change as a result of fluctuations in development
conditions, new policies and updated data.

Key Regional Planning Documents
Statutory Plan: Sturgeon Valley Area Structure Plan

! | :_! i.'.—'

L™

#

Neighbourhood



St. Albert

Edmonton

mmmmm Future Site of
Arterials Significance

9 pooyinoqysiaN

IMPLEMENTATION FRAMEWORK




