

Introduction

Define, Create and Apply

Page			
6	1.0 Define		
6	Role		
6	Scope		
7	Limitations		
7	Interpretation		
7	Implementation		
7	Sustainment		
7	Amendments		
7	Review		
7	Supplementary Documents		
8	2.0 Create		
8 9	Process		
	Public Participation		
9	Vision		
9	Guiding Principles		
9	Growth Strategy		
9	Neighbourhood Concept		
12	3.0 Apply		
12	MDP Connections		
12	Navigating the MDP		
16	Alberta Planning Hierarchy		
16	Approval Authority		
17	Appeal Agencies		
18	Sturgeon County Regional Planning Documents		
19	Local Planning Documents		

Planning Framework

Vision, Guiding Principles and Integrated Regional Growth Strategy

Page	
22	Community Vision
23	Integrated Regional Growth Strategy
26	Community Guiding Principles
28	1.0 Responsible Governance
29	1.1 Implementing Strategic Decision Making
29	1.2 Establishing Effective and Collaborative Processes
30	1.3 Developing and Adopting Management Plans, Master Plans and
	Strategies
31	1.4 Enacting Responsible Subdivision and Development Practices
32	2.0 Residential Character
33	2.1 Creating Attractive and Complete Communities
33	2.2 Applying Responsible Residential Subdivision and Development
	Practices
34	2.3 Accommodating for Diversity in Housing Options
36	3.0 Cultural Vitality
37	3.1 Enriching the Local Community
38	3.2 Celebrating the Arts and Local Culture
39	3.3 Valuing Heritage, Historic and Natural Assets
40	4.0 Environmental Stewardship
41	4.1 Maintaining Healthy Natural Environments
42	4.2 Valuing Sites of Environmental Significance
43	4.3 Ensuring Effective Environmental Risk Management
44	5.0 Economic Health
45	5.1 Ensuring Municipal Fiscal Responsibility
45	5.2 Promoting an Integrated Economy
46	5.3 Administrating Responsible Primary Industry Subdivision and Development Practices
47	5.4 Implementing Responsible Non-Residential Subdivision and
ZI, Y	Development Practices
50	5.5 Fostering a Diversified Economy
30	5.5 restering a Diversified Economy

Implementation Framework

Neighbourhood Development Strategies

Page		Page	
58	6.0 Neighbourhood A	11	Figure 1: Ten MDP Neighbourhoods
66	7.0 Neighbourhood B	12	Figure 2: Navigating the MDP
74	8.0 Neighbourhood C	15	Figure 3: MDP Structure
84	9.0 Neighbourhood D	24	Figure 4: Growth Strategy Concept Map
92	10.0 Neighbourhood E	30	Figure 5: Example Sturgeon County Plans and Strategies Hierarchy
102	11.0 Neighbourhood F	43	Table 1: Setback Determination Criteria
108	12.0 Neighbourhood G	43	Figure 6: Development Line
122	13.0 Neighbourhood H	49	Figure 7: Example Non-Residential Types
130	14.0 Neighbourhood I	55	Figure 8: Neighbourhood Development Strategies Map
138	15.0 Neighbourhood J		

Maps and Illustrative Diagrams

60	Map 1: Neighbourhood A - Context Map
68	Map 3: Neighbourhood B - Context Map
76	Map 5: Neighbourhood C - Context Map
86	Map 7: Neighbourhood D - Context Map
94	Map 8: Neighbourhood E - Context Map
99	Map 10: Edmonton Regional Airport Authority: Villeneuve Airp
104	Map 11: Neighbourhood F (overlay) - Context Map
110	Map 12: Neighbourhood G - Context Map
114	Map 12A: Neighbourhood G - Location Map
124	Map 14: Neighbourhood H - Context Map
132	Map 16: Neighbourhood I - Context Map
140	Map 18: Neighbourhood J - Context Map

Appendices

List of Tables and Figures

	Page	
	148	A-1: Glossary and Acronyms
	154	A-2: Planning Referral and Process
	158	A-3: Maps
irport Concept Plan	191	A-4: Riparian Setback Matrix Model Developer's Guide

Acknowledgements

The Municipal Development Plan was designed and developed by staff of the Sturgeon County Planning and Development department.

The project team would like to specifically acknowledge and thank:

- County residents who provided valuable input and participation in engagement sessions,
- The Municipal Development Plan Public Advisory Committee,
- County Administration and Council for insight throughout the development of the plan, and
- The variety of stakeholders, interest groups, institutions and organizations that participated.

Neighbourhood G

Distinctive Neighbourhood Role

To support the regional vision of growth where positive intermunicipal dialogue is facilitated and sustainable communities are the result.



Sturgeon County will support the distinctive Neighbourhood Role through the following Outcomes:

- Providing a transition from more intensive urban-built forms to lower density rural and Primary Industry landuses.
- Promoting a community culture that is inclusive of a variety of voices and perspectives.
- Maximizing development potentials of the Neighbourhood by applying a design approach and methodology that integrates unique landscape characteristics, valued community assets and existing development constraints.
- Facilitating Sturgeon County's emerging Non-Residential sectors, while leveraging diversification and opportunities with the University of Alberta, CFB Edmonton and agricultural producers.
- Ensuring growth coincides with efficient municipal service provision and in a manner that does not preclude future infrastructure expansion and development.

Neighbourhood Growth and Population Forecasts

Total of $\pm 25,560$ ac (10,344ha) of land Represents $\pm 5\%$ of SC land mass

Current Population (2011 census): 5,609 Estimated Annual Growth Rate: 3% (Across Entire Neighbourhod) Estimated Future Population (2042): 14,218 Estimated Change in Pop. Across Neigh G (\$\textit{\textit{A}}\)8,609)

•An estimated annual growth rate of 3.5% across the CCRA policy area represents an increase of approximately 6,650 people of the total estimated change in population across Neigh G until 2042.

*Estimate Future Population includes populations within PGA and CCRA policy areas, CFB Edmonton and the U of A. Population forecasts are based upon historic trends and information available at the time. Forecasts are subject to change as a result of fluctuations in development conditions, new policies and updated data.

Key Regional Planning Documents

Statutory Plan: Sturgeon Valley Area Structure Plan



